
Univ. Central Missouri Marching Festival 
Indoor Competition – Drumline and Guard 

Saturday, October 5, 2024 
 
 
6:15a Load 
6:45 Depart West 
7:30  Arrive @ UCM 
7:45 Unload/Warm-up  
8:45 Drumline moves to indoor arena 
9:15 Drumline performance (guard watches) 
9:30 Move back to trailer and load 
 
10:00 Guard Warm-up 
11:00 Guard moves to Indoor arena 
11:30 Guard performs (Drumline watches) 
11:45 Move back to trailer and bus 
12:00p Depart UCM 
12:45 Arrive back at West 
 Lunch on your own 
 
 
 

 



Central States Marching Festival 
K-State University 

Saturday, October 12, 2024 
 

 
 
 
9:00a Depart West 
11:15 Arrive/Unload Bill Snyder Family Stadium 
12:00p Clinic at The Shamrock facility (street clothes) 
1:00 Finish clinic move back to busses/trailer 
  Eat lunch (BAW Provides), change into uniform 
2:10 Begin warm-up in parking lot 
2:35 Move to stadium 
2:55 Hold in tunnel 
3:00 Performance 
3:15 Video Critique 
3:30  Back to busses to change into street clothes 
4:00 go to Pizza Ranch for dinner?????? 
  Bring your own $$$ 
5:30 Back to stadium to watch bands 
10:00 K-State Band performs 
10:20 Awards – DM’s in uniform to the track to accept 
10:45 Depart KSU 
12:30a Arrive back at West 
  Put away uniforms, Unload Trailer 



School Name Clinic Time Clinic Location Warm Up To Stadium Hold Performance
Video 

Critique Pictures
1 Rock Creek High School 9:00 AM Shamrock 10:30AM 10:45AM 10:55 AM 11:00 AM 11:15 AM 11:30 AM
2 Eudora High School 10:45 AM 11:00 AM 11:10 AM 11:15 AM 11:30 AM 11:45 AM
3 Clearwater High School 11:00 AM 11:15 AM 11:25 AM 11:30 AM 11:45 AM 12:00 PM
4 Bonner Springs High School 10:00 AM Shamrock 11:15 AM 11:30 AM 11:40 AM 11:45 AM 12:00 PM 12:15 PM
5 Iola High School 9:00AM Memorial Field 11:30 AM 11:45 AM 11:55 AM 12:00 PM 12:15 PM 12:30 PM
6 Bishop Carrol High School 10:00 AM Memorial Field 11:45 AM 12:00 PM 12:10 PM 12:15 PM 12:30 PM 12:45 PM
7 Leavenworth High School 12:00 PM 12:15 PM 12:25 PM 12:30 PM 12:45 PM 1:00 PM
8 Circle High School 11:00 AM Shamrock 12:15 PM 12:30 PM 12:40 PM 12:45 PM 1:00 PM 1:15 PM
9 Mill Valley High School 11:00 AM Memorial Field 12:30 PM 12:45 PM 12:55 PM 1:00 PM 1:15 PM 1:30 PM

10 Beatrice High School 12:45 PM 1:00 PM 1:10 PM 1:15 PM 1:30 PM 1:45 PM
11 Basehor Linwood High School 1:00 PM 1:15 PM 1:25 PM 1:30 PM 1:45 PM 2:00 PM
12 Wellington High School 1:15 PM 1:30 PM 1:40 PM 1:45 PM 2:00 PM 2:15 PM

13 Topeka High School 1:45 PM 2:00 PM 2:10 PM 2:15 PM 2:30 PM 2:45 PM
14 Salina Central High School 2:00 PM 2:15 PM 2:25 PM 2:30 PM 2:45 PM 3:00 PM
15 Conestoga High School 1:00PM Shamrock 2:15 PM 2:30 PM 2:40 PM 2:45 PM 3:00 PM 3:15 PM
16 Shawnee Mission West High School 12:00 PM Shamrock 2:30 PM 2:45 PM 2:55 PM 3:00 PM 3:15 PM 3:30 PM
17 Salina South High School 2:45 PM 3:00 PM 3:10 PM 3:15 PM 3:30 PM 3:45 PM
18 Cheney High School 1:00 PM Memorial Field 3:00 PM 3:15 PM 3:25 PM 3:30 PM 3:45 PM 4:00 PM
19 Wichita Heights High School 3:15 PM 3:30 PM 3:40 PM 3:45 PM 4:00 PM 4:15 PM
20 Lansing High School 3:30 PM 3:45 PM 3:55 PM 4:00 PM 4:15 PM 4:30 PM
21 Wichita Southeast High School 3:45 PM 4:00 PM 4:10 PM 4:15 PM 4:30 PM 4:45 PM
22 Goddard High School 4:00 PM 4:15 PM 4:25 PM 4:30 PM 4:45 PM 5:00 PM

23 Hutchinson High School 4:30 PM 4:45 PM 4:55 PM 5:00 PM 5:15 PM 5:30 PM
24 Charles Page High School 4:45 PM 5:00 PM 5:10 PM 5:15 PM 5:30 PM 5:45 PM
25 Garden City High School 2:00 PM Shamrock 5:00 PM 5:15 PM 5:25 PM 5:30 PM 5:45 PM 6:00 PM
26 Andover High School 12:00 PM Memorial Field 5:15 PM 5:30 PM 5:40 PM 5:45 PM 6:00 PM 6:15 PM
27 Eisenhower High School 5:30 PM 5:45 PM 5:55 PM 6:00 PM 6:15 PM 6:30 PM
28 Washburn Rural High School 5:45 PM 6:00 PM 6:10 PM 6:15 PM 6:30 PM 6:45 PM
29 Enid High School 3:00 PM Shamrock 6:00 PM 6:15 PM 6:25 PM 6:30 PM 6:45 PM 7:00 PM
30 Liberal High School 3:00 PM Memorial Field 6:15 PM 6:30 PM 6:40 PM 6:45 PM 7:00 PM 7:15 PM
31 Louisberg High School 4:00 PM Memorial Field 6:30 PM 6:45 PM 6:55 PM 7:00 PM 7:15 PM 7:30 PM
32 McPherson High School 2:00 PM Memorial Field 7:00 PM 7:15 PM 7:25 PM 7:30 PM 7:45 PM 8:00 PM

33 Dodge City High School 5:00 PM Shamrock 7:30 PM 7:45 PM 7:55 PM 8:00 PM
34 Shawnee Mission Northwest High School 4:00 PM Shamrock 7:45 PM 8:00 PM 8:10 PM 8:15 PM
35 Augusta High School 8:00 PM 8:15 PM 8:25 PM 8:30 PM
36 Manhattan High School 8:15 PM 8:30 PM 8:40 PM 8:45 PM
37 Junction City High School 8:30 PM 8:45 PM 8:55 PM 9:00 PM
38 Maize High School 8:45 PM 9:00 PM 9:10 PM 9:15 PM
39 Seaman High School 9:00 PM 9:15 PM 9:25 PM 9:30 PM
40 Blue Valley Northwest High School 5:00 PM Memorial Field 9:15 PM 9:30 PM 9:40 PM 9:45 PM

2024 Central States Marching Festival Schedule

Judges Break

Judges Break

Judges Break

Awards - Drum Major Line Up on Field in Performance Order

Kansas State University Marching Band

TBD



Kansas Bandmasters  
Marching Band Championships 

Saturday, October 19, 2024 
Emporia State University 

 
 
5:00a.m. Load trailer and dress into uniform 
5:30 Depart West 
7:00 Unload and set up equipment 
7:45  Move to warm-up area 
7:55 Warm-up 
8:25 Move to stadium 
8:45 Perform 
9:15 Back to buses and change into street clothes 
9:45 Move back into the stadium to watch other bands 
 
 Lunch on your own at the stadium 
4:00 Emporia State Univ. Band Performance 
4:30 Prelim Awards – DM’s in uniform to accept 
5:00 Depart for home OR……….. 
 
5:30p First warm-up time 
6:30p First performance of finals 
9:15 Last performance of finals 
9:45  Awards 
10:15 Buses depart ESU 
11:45 Buses arrive back at West 
  Unload, go home, enjoy the fruits of your labor 



PRELIMS
School Division Travel to Warm Up Area Warm Up Move to Stadium On Deck Performance Time
Maize WHITE 7:30 AM A 7:40 AM 8:10 AM 8:20 8:30 AM
Shawnee Mission West WHITE 7:45 AM B 7:55 AM 8:25 AM 8:35 8:45 AM
Maize South WHITE 8:00 AM A 8:10 AM 8:40 AM 8:50 9:00 AM
Valley Center WHITE 8:15 AM B 8:25 AM 8:55 AM 9:05 9:15 AM
Olathe North WHITE 8:30 AM A 8:40 AM 9:10 AM 9:20 9:30 AM
Spring Hill WHITE 8:45 AM B 8:55 AM 9:25 AM 9:35 9:45 AM
Basehor-Linwood WHITE 9:00 AM A 9:10 AM 9:40 AM 9:50 10:00 AM
Blue Valley Southwest WHITE 9:15 AM B 9:25 AM 9:55 AM 10:05 10:15 AM
BREAK 10:30 AM
Shawnee Mission North BLUE 9:45 AM A 9:55 AM 10:25 AM 10:35 10:45 AM
Topeka West BLUE 10:00 AM B 10:10 AM 10:40 AM 10:50 11:00 AM
Olathe East BLUE 10:15 AM A 10:25 AM 10:55 AM 11:05 11:15 AM
Blue Valley North BLUE 10:30 AM B 10:40 AM 11:10 AM 11:20 11:30 AM
LUNCH 11:45 AM
Buhler BLUE 11:45 AM A 11:55 AM 12:25 PM 12:35 12:45 PM
Olathe West BLUE 12:00 PM B 12:10 PM 12:40 PM 12:50 1:00 PM
DeSoto BLUE 12:15 PM A 12:25 PM 12:55 PM 1:05 1:15 PM
Derby BLUE 12:30 PM B 12:40 PM 1:10 PM 1:20 1:30 PM
Washburn Rural GOLD 12:45 PM A 12:55 PM 1:25 PM 1:35 1:45 PM
Olathe South GOLD 1:00 PM B 1:10 PM 1:40 PM 1:50 2:00 PM
Shawnee Heights GOLD 1:15 PM A 1:25 PM 1:55 PM 2:05 2:15 PM
BREAK 2:30 PM
Blue Valley GOLD 1:45 PM B 1:55 PM 2:25 PM 2:35 2:45 PM
Dodge City GOLD 2:00 PM A 2:10 PM 2:40 PM 2:50 3:00 PM
Blue Valley West GOLD 2:15 PM B 2:25 PM 2:55 PM 3:05 3:15 PM
Olathe Northwest GOLD 2:30 PM A 2:40 PM 3:10 PM 3:20 3:30 PM
Shawnee Mission East GOLD 2:45 PM B 2:55 PM 3:25 PM 3:35 3:45 PM

ESU Marching Hornets Exhibition 4:00 PM
Prelim Awards 4:30 PM

FINALS
School Division Travel to Warm Up Area Warm Up Move to Stadium On Deck Performance Time

OPEN 5:30 PM A 5:40 PM 6:10 PM 6:20 PM 6:30 PM
OPEN 5:45 PM B 5:55 PM 6:25 PM 6:35 PM 6:45 PM
OPEN 6:00 PM A 6:10 PM 6:40 PM 6:50 PM 7:00 PM
OPEN 6:15 PM B 6:25 PM 6:55 PM 7:05 PM 7:15 PM
OPEN 6:30 PM A 6:40 PM 7:10 PM 7:20 PM 7:30 PM
OPEN 6:45 PM B 6:55 PM 7:25 PM 7:35 PM 7:45 PM
OPEN 7:00 PM A 7:10 PM 7:40 PM 7:55 PM 8:00 PM
OPEN 7:15 PM B 7:25 PM 7:55 PM 8:05 PM 8:15 PM
OPEN 7:30 PM A 7:40 PM 8:10 PM 8:20 PM 8:30 PM
OPEN 7:45 PM B 7:55 PM 8:25 PM 8:35 PM 8:45 PM
OPEN 8:00 PM A 8:10 PM 8:40 PM 8:50 PM 9:00 PM
OPEN 8:15 PM B 8:25 PM 8:55 PM 9:05 PM 9:15 PM


